hundred (400) Homes for sale to Homeowners (each defined below) in three product types at an 
average density of approximately 15 dwelling units per gross acre and a complete accompanying 
set of amenities all as further described attached hereto as Attachment 8. The Homes shall consist 

of one hundred and seventeen (117) single family detached units, one hundred and twenty-nine 
(129) townhomes in f01ty-three (43) Buildings (defined below), and one hundred and fifty-four 
(154) motor comi flats in seven (7) Buildings. The Improvements shall be designed and 
constructed by Developer in a manner consistent with the Specific Plan, the Reuse Plan, the 
Approved Plans, the Entitlements and all Governmental Requirements ( each defined below).

[...]

policies, to take such actions as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate and carry out this 
Agreement in a timely and commercially reasonable manner. 

1.8 DDA Transaction Expenses and Independent Contract Consideration. 

1.8.1 ENA Deposits and Transaction Expenses. Pursuant to the ENA, 
Developer has paid to the City deposits totaling Three Hundred and Seventy Five Thousand 
Dollars ($375,000.00) ("ENA Deposit") to be used by the City to pay "City Transaction 
Expenses" as defined therein. Upon the execution of this Agreement by the Parties and satisfaction 

of the conditions thereto set faith in Section 4.3 of the ENA, the funds remaining in the ENA

[...]

Deposit will be depleted accordingly. If at any time prior to earlier of the Recording by the City 
of the Certificate of Compliance or the te1mination of this Agreement the amount of funds in the 
City Costs Deposit account (including interest accrued thereon) is depleted below Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), Developer shall be required to pay to the City each time an 
additional Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) which shall be credited to the City Costs 
Deposit. Each such payment shall be deposited by the City into the City Costs Deposit account to 
be applied to DDA Transaction Expenses in accordance with the provisions of Section 1.8.3. 

1.8.3 Payment of Transaction Expenses.

[...]

transferable by the City throughout Tustin Legacy. 

4.2 Purchase Price. 

4.2.1 Base Purchase Price and Proiect Fair Share Contribution. As 
consideration for the sale of the Prope1iy by the City to Developer, Developer shall pay to the City 
at the Close of Escrow, the sum of (a) Sixty-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($61,500,000.00) ("Base Purchase Price") as the initial purchase price in consideration for the 
Property, and (b) in payment of the fees applicable to the Real Property under the Tustin Legacy 
Backbone Infrastructure Program, the Project Fair Share Contribution shall be paid at a rate of 
Eight Million Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Fo1iy Cents ($8,013,218.40) 
which is equal to a rate of Three Hundred Fomieen Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars 
($314,985.00) per acre ("Project Fair Share Contribution") payable at the Close of Escrow. 

4.2.2 Profit Participation Price. As additional consideration for the sale of

[...]

prorations as agreed upon by Developer and the City shall be delivered to Escrow Holder at least 
three (3) Business Days prior to the Close of Escrow. All prorations provided for in Section 7.4.4 
and this Section 7.4.5 shall be on an "actual day" basis and a three hundred sixty-five (365) day 
year. 

7.4.6 Disbursements and Other Actions by Escrow Holder. At the Close 
of Escrow, and subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the benefited party of the conditions to 
Close of Escrow described in Section 7.2, Escrow Holder shall promptly undertake all of the

[...]

(c) Title Policies. Direct the Title Company to issue the ALTA Policy 
to Developer in the amount of the Base Purchase Price and subject only to the Permitted 
Exceptions. Direct the Title Company to issue to the City (i) an ALTA Lender's policy in the 
amount of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.00) and(ii) an ALTA 
owner's extended coverage policy to the City in the amount of One Million Dollars 
($1,000,000.00) insuring the City's ownership interest in the easements, dedications, releases and 
offer to dedicate contained in the Covenant ( collectively ,"City Title Policies") and subject only